
December 3, 2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Jelmifer E. Bloom 
Assistant General COlll1sel 
Office of the General Counsel 
University of Houston System 
311 Ezekiel Cullen Building 
Houston, Texas 77204-2028 

Dear Ms. Bloom: 

0R2010-18166 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govermnent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 401774. 

The University of Houston Office of Contracts and Grants (the "university") received a 
request for t11Tl;:e categories of information regarding computer security breaches. You claim 
the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure lll1der section 552.103 of the 
Govennnent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted 
infonnation.' 

We must address the university's obligations under the Act. Pursuant to section 552.301(e) 
of the Govennnent Code, the governmental body is required to submit to this office within 
fifteen business days of receiving the request (1) general written COlmnents stating the 
reasons why the stated exceptions apply that would allow the infonnation to be withheld, (2) . 
a copy of the written request for infornlation, (3) a signed statement or sufficient evidence 
showing the date the govenmlental body received the written request, and (4) a copy of the 
specific information requested or representative samples, labeled to indicate which 
exceptions apply to which pmis ofthe documents. See Gov't Code § 552.301(e). As ofthe 
date of this letter, you have not submitted to this office a copy or representative sample of 
the infonnatiqn requested. Consequently, we find the lmiversity failed to comply with the 
requirements 'Pf section 552.301. 

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Govennnent Code, a govenmlental body's failure to 
submit to this office the information required in section 552.301(e) results in the legal 
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presumption the requested information is public and must be released. Inf01111ation presmned 
public must be released unless a goveml11ental body demonstrates a compelling reason to 
withhold thelnformation to overcome this presumption. See id. § 552.302; Simmons v. 
Kuzmich, 166S.W.3d342, 350 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancockv. StateBd. 
of Ins. , 797 S.W.2d 379,381 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (govennnental body must 
make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption of opelmess pm-suant to statutory 
predecessor to section 552.302); Open Records Decision No. 319 (1982). The presumption 
information is public under section 552.302 can be overcome by demonstrating the 
information is confidential by law or third-party interests are at stake. See Open Records 
Decision Nos. 630 at 3 (1994),325 at 2 (1982). You claim exception to disclosm-e lmder 
section 552.103 of the Govennnent Code, which is a discretionary exception that protects 
a governmental body's interests and may be waived. See Dallas Area Rapid Transit v. 
Dallas JvJorning News, 4 S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1999, no pet.) 
(govennnental body may waive section 552.1 03); Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2n.5 
(2000) (discretionary exceptions generally), 663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionary 
exceptions). Thus, yom- claim under section 552.103 does not provide a compelling reason 
for non-disclcism-e, and the university may not withhold the requested itlf01111ation on that 
basis. As you raise no other argument against disclosm-e, the university must release the 
requested infopllation. 

This letter ruljng. is limited to the paliicular inf01111ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a$,presented to us; therefore, this ruling must notbe relied upon as a previous 
detel111inatiOli regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstallCes. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govennnentaLbody and ofthe requestor. For more information conceming those rights alld 
responsibilities, plea$e visit om- website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex or1.php, 

. or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673 76839. Questions concel11ing the allowable chal'ges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attol11ey <.;Jeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, .; / 

~~ 
Mack T. Hanison 
Assistant AttQ111ey General 
Open Records Division 

MTH/em 

Ref: ID# 401774 

c: Requestor 


